Over 15,000   gallons 7.34   per 1,000 gallons Over 15,000   gallons 8.31   9.28   per 1,000 gallons

2" Meters 2" Meters

First 15,000   gallons 136.38$ Minimum Bill First 15,000   gallons 155.53$  173.65$  Minimum Bill

Over 15,000   gallons 7.34   per 1,000 gallons Over 15,000   gallons 8.31   9.28   per 1,000 gallons

6" Meters 6" Meters

First 100,000 gallons 761.31$ Minimum Bill First 100,000 gallons 861.88$  962.45$  Minimum Bill

Over 100,000 gallons 7.34   per 1,000 gallons Over 100,000 gallons 8.31   9.28   per 1,000 gallons

CURRENT RATE SCHEDULE PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULES

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Morgan County Water District

Wholesale Customers Wholesale Customers

   All Water Purchased 4.26$   per 1,000 gallons   All Water Purchased 4.82   5.38$   per 1,000 gallons

Attachment No. 5

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 1,407,839$  (26,635)   A

35,761   B 1,416,965$

Bulk Sales 309   309

Sales for Resale -   -

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts -   26,326   A 26,326

Misc. Service Revenues 20,666   (1,403)   C 19,263

Total Operating Revenues 1,428,505$  1,462,863$

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 189,310 (11,915)   D

47,254   E 224,650

Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 0

Employee Pensions and Benefits 148,997 18,448   E

(61,062)   F

(2,694)   G

(1,306)   H 102,383

Purchased Water 770,593 (191,137)   I 579,456

Purchased Power 0 35,182   J

(8,726)   I 26,455

Materials and Supplies 85,232 (27,801)   D 57,432

Contractual Services 32,431 32,431

Transportation Expenses 16,600 16,600

Insurance - General Liability & Other 17,516 17,516

Insurance - Workers Comp 0 2,694   G 2,694

Advertising 1,286 1,286

Miscellaneous Expenses 55,091 (35,182)   J 55,091

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 1,317,056 1,115,993

Depreciation Expense 508,422 (93,199)   K 415,223

Taxes Other Than Income 14,433 3,664   E 18,097

Total Operating Expenses 1,839,911$  1,549,313$

Net Utility Operating Income (411,406)$   (86,450)$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 1,549,313$

   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments L 245,868

Additional Working Capital M 49,174

Total Revenue Requirement 1,844,355$

   Less: Other Operating Revenue (45,589)

Interest Income (75)

Nonutility Income (6,575)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 1,792,116$

Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 1,417,274

Required Revenue Increase 374,842$

Percent Increase 26.4%

Morgan County Water District

[…]

loss for rate-making purposes is 15.0 percent.  Therefore, the expenses for Purchased

Water and Purchased Power related to water purchased and pumped above the 15

percent limit are not allowed in the rate base and must be deducted.

J. The expense for Purchased Power was reported with Miscellaneous Expenses.  This

amount is reclassified to its own category.

K. The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset

lives fall outside the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled

"Depreciation Practices for Small Utilities".  Therefore, adjustments are included to

bring asset lives to the midpoint of the recommended ranges.   See Table A.

L. The annual debt service payments for the District's loans are shown in Table B.  The

five year average of these payments is added in the revenue requirement calculation.

M. The amount shown in Table B for coverage on long term debt is required by the

District's bond resolutions.  This is included in the revenue requirement as Additional

Working Capital.

Depreciation

Date in Original Reported Proforma Expense

Asset Service Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

Vehicles

Phase 12 Telemetry 07/12/10 270,375$   10.0   27,038$   10.0   27,038$   -$

Kubota Excavator w/ Trailer 07/11/18 26,500   5.0   5,300   12.5   2,120   (3,180)

Capital Leases on Trucks various 129,938   5.0   25,988   5.0   25,988   -

Water Lines

Entire Group various 22,504,856   50.0   450,097   62.5   360,078   (90,019)

New Meter Installations 2019 39,715   -   -   40.0   993   993

TOTALS 508,422$  415,223$  (93,199)$

*  Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the current year.

Morgan County Water District

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Table A

Table B

DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE

KRWFC Series 2016 D

C.Y. Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Int. & Fees TOTALS

2021 8,000$   7,963$   19,000$   35,558$   24,520$   54,184$   50,000$   46,912$   246,137$

2022 8,500   7,703   20,000   34,774   25,530   53,172   50,000   44,913   244,592

2023 8,500   7,426   21,000   33,949   26,590   52,119   55,000   42,537   247,121

2024 9,000   7,150   22,000   33,083   27,680   51,022   55,000   40,062   244,997

2025 9,000   6,858   22,000   32,175   28,820   49,880   60,000   37,762   246,495

TOTALS 43,000   37,100   104,000   169,539   133,140   260,377   270,000   212,186   1,229,342

Average Annual Principal & Interest 245,868$

Average Coverage on Long Term Debt 49,174

Morgan County Water District

CY 2021 - 2025

RD Series 2001 RD Series 2006 RD Series 2008

Attachment No. 6

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS - 2019 USAGE & EXISTING RATES

  SUMMARY

No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   5/8" X 3/4" Meters 33,681   107,048,860  1,337,852$

   1" Meters 104   590,390   7,912

   2" Meters 96   8,218,070   63,861

   6" Meters 12   1,503,490   12,537

Totals 33,893   117,360,810  1,422,162$

Less Net Billing Adjustments (5,197)

Pro Forma Retail Sales Revenue 1,416,965$

5/8" x 3/4" METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 TOTAL

FIRST 2,000 13,447   12,727,130   12,727,130   -   -   -   12,727,130

NEXT 3,000 15,136   48,922,630   30,272,000   18,650,630   -   -   48,922,630

NEXT 5,000 4,320   28,224,030   8,640,000   12,960,000   6,624,030   -   28,224,030

NEXT 5,000 490   5,807,530   980,000   1,470,000   2,450,000   907,530   5,807,530

ALL OVER 15,000 288   11,367,540   576,000   864,000   1,440,000   1,440,000  7,047,540  11,367,540

33,681   107,048,860   53,195,130   33,944,630   10,514,030   2,347,530  7,047,540  107,048,860

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 2,000 33,681   53,195,130   25.42$   856,171$

NEXT 3,000 33,944,630   9.41   319,419

NEXT 5,000 10,514,030   8.72   91,682

NEXT 5,000 2,347,530   8.03   18,851

ALL OVER 15,000 7,047,540   7.34   51,729

TOTAL 33,681   107,048,860   1,337,852$

1" METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 TOTAL

FIRST 5,000 69   130,010   130,010   -   -   -   130,010

NEXT 5,000 17   126,740   85,000   41,740   -   -   126,740

NEXT 5,000 8   91,750   40,000   40,000   11,750   -   91,750

ALL OVER 15,000 10   241,890   50,000   50,000   50,000   91,890   241,890

104   590,390   305,010   131,740   61,750   91,890   590,390

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 5,000 104   305,010   53.78$   5,593$

NEXT 5,000 131,740   8.72   1,149

NEXT 5,000 61,750   8.03   496

ALL OVER 15,000 91,890   7.34   674

TOTAL 104   590,390   7,912$

Morgan County Water District

Page 1 of 2

2" METERS

FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 15,000 15,000 TOTAL

FIRST 15,000 20   161,370   161,370   -   161,370

ALL OVER 15,000 76   8,056,700   1,140,000   6,916,700   8,056,700

96   8,218,070   1,301,370   6,916,700   8,218,070

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 15,000 96   1,301,370   136.38$   13,092$

ALL OVER 15,000 6,916,700   7.34   50,769

TOTAL 96   8,218,070   63,861$

6" METERS

FIRST NEXT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 100,000 100,000 TOTAL

FIRST 100,000 6   440,120   440,120   440,120

NEXT 100,000 6   1,063,370   600,000   463,370   1,063,370

12   1,503,490   1,040,120   463,370   1,503,490

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 100,000 12   1,040,120   761.31$   9,136$

NEXT 100,000 463,370   7.34   3,401

TOTAL 12 1,503,490   12,537$

Page 2 of 2

Attachment No. 7

PROPOSED BILLING ANALYSIS - 2019 USAGE & PROPOSED RATES

  SUMMARY

No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   5/8" X 3/4" Meters 33,681   107,048,860  1,690,865$

   1" Meters 104   590,390   9,982

   2" Meters 96   8,218,070   80,857

   6" Meters 12   1,503,490   15,849

Totals 33,893   117,360,810  1,797,555$

Less Net Billing Adjustments (6,569)

Proposed Retail Sales Revenue 1,790,986$

5/8" x 3/4" METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 TOTAL

FIRST 2,000 13,447   12,727,130   12,727,130   -   -   -   12,727,130

NEXT 3,000 15,136   48,922,630   30,272,000   18,650,630   -   -   48,922,630

NEXT 5,000 4,320   28,224,030   8,640,000   12,960,000   6,624,030   -   28,224,030

NEXT 5,000 490   5,807,530   980,000   1,470,000   2,450,000   907,530   5,807,530

ALL OVER 15,000 288   11,367,540   576,000   864,000   1,440,000   1,440,000  7,047,540  11,367,540

33,681   107,048,860   53,195,130   33,944,630   10,514,030   2,347,530  7,047,540  107,048,860

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 2,000 33,681   53,195,130   32.13$   1,082,171$

NEXT 3,000 33,944,630   11.89   403,602

NEXT 5,000 10,514,030   11.02   115,865

NEXT 5,000 2,347,530   10.15   23,827

ALL OVER 15,000 7,047,540   9.28   65,401

TOTAL 33,681   107,048,860   1,690,865$

1" METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 TOTAL

FIRST 5,000 69   130,010   130,010   -   -   -   130,010

NEXT 5,000 17   126,740   85,000   41,740   -   -   126,740

NEXT 5,000 8   91,750   40,000   40,000   11,750   -   91,750

ALL OVER 15,000 10   241,890   50,000   50,000   50,000   91,890   241,890

104   590,390   305,010   131,740   61,750   91,890   590,390

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 5,000 104   305,010   67.80$   7,051$

NEXT 5,000 131,740   11.02   1,452

NEXT 5,000 61,750   10.15   627

ALL OVER 15,000 91,890   9.28   853

TOTAL 104   590,390   9,982$

Morgan County Water District

Page 1 of 2

2" METERS

FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 15,000 15,000 TOTAL

FIRST 15,000 20   161,370   161,370   -   161,370

ALL OVER 15,000 76   8,056,700   1,140,000   6,916,700   8,056,700

96   8,218,070   1,301,370   6,916,700   8,218,070

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 15,000 96   1,301,370   173.65$   16,670$

ALL OVER 15,000 6,916,700   9.28   64,187

TOTAL 96   8,218,070   80,857$

6" METERS

FIRST NEXT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 100,000 100,000 TOTAL

FIRST 100,000 6   440,120   440,120   440,120

NEXT 100,000 6   1,063,370   600,000   463,370   1,063,370

12   1,503,490   1,040,120   463,370   1,503,490

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 100,000 12   1,040,120   962.45$   11,549$

NEXT 100,000 463,370   9.28   4,300

TOTAL 12 1,503,490   15,849$

Page 2 of 2

Attachment No. 8

Attachment No. 9a

Attachment No. 9b